
この説明書を読んでいる方の中では知っている方も居ると思いますが、EQDもブランドを始めてから２０年経
っており今まで発売したペダルの種類は結構な数で、廃番ペダルの余ったパーツが作業場の机の奥で眠って
たり、売り切った在庫もあればなぜか社屋の中で迷子になってたペダルも有ったりして。うちの社員等は整理
整頓がしっかりしているので片付けもまめにしているのですが、工場内の整理をしてたらまあなんと！EQDペ
ダルを知らない世界中のファズマニアもご存知のDirt Transmitter（ダートトランスミッター）を発見！これは
良い機会という事でこの素晴らしいファズペダルを皆様にお届けする為に再発を企画いたしました！

EQDファズの歴史の中でも二番目の期間の長さで制作されていたこのペダルは、ジェイミースティルマンの
開発したファズ回路の中でも必ず上位に挙げられる人々に認められた出音の作品でした。本国アメリカで
はファズマニアを自称する著名アーティストやエンドユーザー等に愛用されており、廃番になってから年数
が経っていてもカルトなフォロワーの多いこのダートトランスミッターを中古市場で見かける機会が少ない
のも納得です。この音に触れた事の無い日本国内の方々に自信を持って紹介します！

シンプルなノブのレイアウトはLevel、Fuzz、Tone、そしてBiasの四つ。使えないダメな音を作る方が難し
い位に簡単な操作感でダートトランスミッター独自のファズサウンドを作り上げる事が可能です。

ジェイミーが彼の耳とセンスで吟味したシリコントランジスターが提供するファズは、ピッキングにダイナミ
ックに反応するザラついた高音域が特徴で、通常のゲルマニウムトランジスター仕様のファズペダルよりゲ
インは高めになっており、噛みつき感の有るエッジの効いた太い音でどのゲイン設定でも使えるファズペダ
ルとなります。ゲインを最大に設定して常にオンの濃厚なファズとして使用するも良し。ゲインを下げ目にし
てレンジの広いファズやオーバードライブの様な使い方も勿論可能。シリコントランジスターファズの醍醐
味とは正にこの事です。

ダートトランスミッターの音作りの肝はBiasノブです。ファズの息使いをこのノブを使って調整します。ゲート
の効いたファズや、毛羽だったファズ、リッチで太いアナログシンセの様なファズまでこのBiasノブを使って
好みの音色に仕上げる事が可能です。Biasノブを最大に上げた状態がダートトランスミッター本来のバイア
スの設定なので、一度最大に上げてからBisaノブを下げつつお好みのファズサウンドを探してみてください。

Toneノブは高音域とファズ全体の倍音の調整として働き、アンプのEQの設定やペダル上の他のノブの設定
と合わせて様々な音作りが可能です。高音の効いたブライトなファズが必要ならToneノブを上げ、オケか
ら突き抜けるソロや単音のリフ等に最適です。ノブを下げ目で使用して太く芯の有るリッチなファズも体験
してみてください。自分はベースプレイヤーなんだけどって？勿論ベースプレイヤーの方々にもオススメので
きるこのファズサウンド！弦の弾けるサウンドが大事な方はゲインを下げ目で使用してダートトランスミッタ
ーのテクスチャーを足し、ブリブリゴリゴリ行きたいなら全てのノブ全開でこの最高のテクスチャーをあな
たの低音に乗せてください。

FUZZ
時計回りでファズの量が増えて、半時計回りではファズが軽くなります。

TONE
時計回りでブライトな音色に。半時計回りで高音域の削れた丸く柔らかい音色。

BIAS
ここが基本的なファズのキャラクターの設定でダートトランスミッターの鍵になります。トラン
ジスターに掛ける電圧の調整で、半時計回りでゲートの掛かるファズに。時計回りでは分厚く自
然なファズトーンに変化します。最大に上げた状態がダートトランスミッター本来のバイアス設
定となります。

LEVEL
出力の設定。

フレキシ・スイッチング

この製品にはフレキシ・スイッチ (Flexi-Switch®) 機能が搭載されています。電子リレー方式のトゥルーバ
イパスで、踏み方の違いによって通常のラッチ式のスイッチとしても、モーメンタリースイッチ（アンラッチ
式）としても使用可能です。

• ラッチ方式のスイッチとしての使用の場合は、通常のエフェクターのスイッチの様にオンにしたい時に
一回踏み、オフにしたい時にスイッチを再度一回踏み込んでください。

• モーメンタリー方式のスイッチとしての使用の場合は、スイッチを踏み込んでいる間だけエフェクターが
オンになり、一度スイッチを放すとオフになります。

電子リレー方式のスイッチを使用しておりますので、電源が供給されなければ入力された信号は出力され
ません｡

電源

消費電流 ......................................... 3 mA

この製品は９V、ACアダプターで2.1mmのセンターマイナスのアダプターで使用できます。デイジーチェイ
ンやトランス方式でないパワーアダプター等の使用ではノイズが乗る事が有りますので当社では推奨して
おりません。

また故障の原因になりますので9Vを超える電源は使用しないでください！

製品仕様

入力インピーダンス: 500 kOhm
出力インピーダンス: 100 kOhm
本体サイズ：11.43cm x 9.36cm x 5.72cm
本体重量：0.33 kg

付属品

取扱説明書×１ / 保証書×１ / 安全上のご注意×１

Salut, ami des pédales d’effets ! Vous savez comme on est toujours harcelé pour que tout soit propre ? Maison propre, 
voiture propre, attitude propre, vaisselle propre, alimentation propre… et ainsi de suite. Eh bien, nous sommes ici pour 
mettre un terme à cela. C’est vrai, il est temps de retrousser vos manches et de vous salir. Nous parlons de boue sous 
vos ongles, de taches de chemise sales, de tapis endommagés au-delà de toute réparation. Et quelle est la raison de 
cette proclamation immonde, nous demandez-vous ? La voici : EQD a ravivé le légendaire Dirt Transmitter™ Fuzz Driver !

C’est véridique ! Créée à l’origine comme la deuxième d’une très longue lignée de pédales fuzz EarthQuaker Devices, 
ce premier circuit est devenu l’une des meilleures et des plus intéressantes créations fuzz du créateur Jamie Stillman. 
Utilisé depuis des années par vos musiciens préférés et par un culte de fanatiques de Dirt Transmitter, cet effet était hors 
de la gamme d’EQD depuis un certain temps… jusqu’à aujourd’hui ! Conçue simplement avec quatre boutons : Level, 
Fuzz, Tone, et Bias : cet outil est facile à utiliser et vous auriez du mal à trouver un réglage qui ne soit pas totalement génial. 
Alors, rangez ce désinfectant pour les mains et plongez les dans ce son glorieusement sale.

La sauce secrète, ou le jus magique, si vous voulez, de cette pédale réside dans ses transistors en silicium rares qui 
offrent une réponse aiguë et plus de gain que les transistors au germanium typiques. Cela permet un tranchant mordant 
avec un ton plus rond qui ne va pas trop loin, avec une distorsion haut de gamme. Vous pouvez le régler pour qu’il soit 
riche en gain et le laisser activé comme son permanent pour une ambiance sonore de tueur. Il peut également vous offrir 
une gamme plus large qui va de l’overdrive au fuzz sans être trop lâche. C’est là toute la puissance du silicium.

Lorsqu’il s’agit de régler ce puissant drive type fuzz, le bouton Bias est la station centrale de la saleté. Ce contrôle 
prive efficacement les transistors de courant électrique, ce qui modifie les caractéristiques de son, vous offrant tout, 
des saveurs de fuzz Velcro aux nuances de synthé analogique. Avec le contrôle Bias réglé à fond, les transistors sont 
correctement polarisés, et lorsque vous le baissez, vous obtenez un son fuzz plus moelleux et plus fermé.

Le contrôle Tone modifie la plage des hautes fréquences et le contour harmonique global, que vous pouvez modifier de 
plusieurs manières. Montez-le pour des sons brillants et tranchants, parfaits pour les solos et les riffs de leads. Baissez-
le et profitez d’un sustain riche et de l’atténuation des hautes fréquences. Et vous les bassistes, nous savons que vous 
aimez aussi salir votre son en glorieux oiseaux des bas fonds. Eh bien, cette pédale est le complément parfait à votre 
arsenal, car vous pouvez l’utiliser pour faire n’importe quoi, depuis l’amplification de votre son clair jusqu’à l’ajout d’un 
fuzz sombre et bas au mix, jusqu’à devenir complètement fou en la poussant dans ses retranchements.

Chaque Dirt Transmitter Fuzz Driver est fabriqué à la main à Akron, Ohio, États-Unis et est ensuite transmis à travers la 
terre directement jusqu’à votre pédalier. 

FUZZ
Dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour les tons les plus sombres, dans le sens inverse pour 
les tons les plus clairs.

TONE
Dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour un son plus clair et plus tranchant, dans le sens inverse des 
aiguilles d’une montre pour atténuer les aigus et obtenir des sons plus doux. 

Hey there, pedal pal! You know how you’re always getting nagged to clean up everything? Clean your house, 
clean your car, clean up your attitude, clean the dishes, clean up your diet ... it goes on and on. Well, we’re here to 
put an end to that. That’s right, it’s time to roll up your sleeves and get dirty. We’re talking mud under your nails, 
grimy shirt stains, carpets-damaged-beyond-repair dirty. And what’s the reason for this filthy proclamation, you 
ask? Here it is: EQD has brought back the legendary Dirt Transmitter™ Fuzz Driver! 

That’s right! Originally created as the second in a very long line of EarthQuaker Devices fuzz pedals, this early 
circuit went on to become regarded as one of creator Jamie Stillman’s best and most interesting fuzz creations. 
Used for years by your favorite musicians and a cult following of Dirt Transmitter fanatics, this effect has been 
out of EQD’s lineup for some time … until now! Laid out simply with four knobs: Level, Fuzz, Tone, and Bias, this 
thing is easy to use, and you’d be hard pressed to find a setting that doesn’t totally rip. So put away that hand 
sanitizer and dig into this gloriously dirty tone.

The secret sauce, or magic jus, if you will, of this pedal lies in its rare silicon transistors that offer a gritty top 
end response and more gain than typical germanium transistors. This enables a biting edge with a rounder tone 
that doesn’t go overboard with high end distortion. You can dial it in to be gain-heavy and leave it on as your 
permanent tone for a killer sonic vibe. It can also give you a wider range that goes from overdrive to fuzz without 
being too loose. That’s the power of silicon right there. 
 
When it comes to dialing in this mighty fuzz-breathing driver, the Bias knob is dirt central station. This control 
effectively starves the transistors of electrical current, which alters the gated characteristics of its sound, giving 
you everything from Velcro® fuzz flavors to analog synth undertones. With the Bias control dialed all the way up, 
the transistors are properly biased, and as you back it down it gets into a more slathery, gated fuzz tone. 

The Tone control alters the high-frequency range and overall harmonic contour, which you can tweak in any number 
of ways. Roll it on for bright, cutting tones great for solos and lead riffs. Roll it back and enjoy the rich sustain and 
high-frequency roll-off. And bass players, we know you like to get plenty grimy too, you glorious low-end dwelling 
dirty birds. Well, this pedal is the perfect addition to your arsenal, as you can use it to do anything from gritting up 
your clean tone to adding some murky, low fuzz to the mix to going full hog-wild by cranking it to oblivion.

So don’t bring that clean business around here anymore! We’re in dirt territory now. And thanks to you and your 
magnificent new acquisition, the population just grew by one. Now let’s get dirty! 

Each Dirt Transmitter Fuzz Driver is handcrafted in Akron, Ohio, USA and is then transmitted through the earth 
right to your pedalboard. 
 

FUZZ
Clockwise for heavier tones, counterclockwise for lighter tones.

TONE
Clockwise for a brighter, more cutting tone, counterclockwise to roll off top end for more mellow tones. 

BIAS
This is the heart of the Dirt Transmitter, where all of its voices can be found. It affects the voltage 
to the transistors which will create more gated Velcro® fuzz tones counterclockwise and thicker, 
natural fuzz tones clockwise. It is “properly biased” at 5 o’clock.

LEVEL
Clockwise for more, counterclockwise for less.

FLEXI-SWITCH® TECHNOLOGY

This device features Flexi-Switch Technology! This relay-based, true bypass switching style allows you to 
simultaneously use momentary and latching-style switching.

• For standard latching operation: tap the footswitch once to activate the effect and then tap again to bypass. 
• For momentary operation: hold the footswitch down for as long as you’d like to use the effect. Once you 

release the switch, the effect will be bypassed.

Since the switching is relay-based, it requires power to pass signal.

POWER 

Current Draw .................................3 mA

This device takes a standard 9 volt DC power supply with a 2.1mm negative center barrel. We always recommend 
pedal-specific, transformer-isolated wall-wart power supplies or multiple isolated-output supplies. Pedals will 
make extra noise if there is ripple or unclean power. Switching-type power supplies, daisy chains and non-pedal 
specific power supplies do not filter dirty power as well and let through unwanted noise.

DO NOT RUN AT HIGHER VOLTAGES! 

TECH SPECS

Input Impedance ...........................500 kΩ 
Output Impedance .........................100 Ω

WARRANTY

This device has a limited lifetime warranty. If it breaks, we will fix it. Should you encounter any issues, please visit 
www.earthquakerdevices.com/support.

©2024 EARTHQUAKER DEVICES LLC EQDDIRTV1USA-R0

¡Saludos, loco de los pedales! ¿Cuántas veces a lo largo de tu vida has oído eso de «haz el favor de limpiar»? 
Limpia la casa, limpia el coche, limpia el currículum, limpia los platos, limpia tu imagen… y así una y otra vez. 
Bueno, pues estamos aquí para poner fin a eso. Sí, sí; ha llegado la hora de arremangarse y ensuciarse. Estamos 
hablando de acumular barro bajo las uñas, que caigan manchas en camisas ya sucias y acumular más suciedad 
bajo unas alfombras ya hasta arriba de polvo. ¿Y cuál es el sentido de esta inmunda proclama, te preguntarás? 
Pues este: ¡EQD ha recuperado el legendario Dirt Transmitter™ Fuzz Driver!

¡Así es! Creado originalmente como el segundo de una enorme línea de pedales fuzz de EarthQuaker Devices, 
este primer circuito llegó a ser considerado una de las mejores y más interesantes creaciones fuzz del 
diseñador Jamie Stillman. Usado durante años por tus músicos preferidos y por todo un ejército de seguidores 
del Dirt Transmitter, este efecto había quedado fuera de la línea de fabricación de EQD… ¡hasta ahora! Con 
una distribución muy sencilla de solo cuatro mandos: Level, Fuzz, Tone y Bias - esta efecto es fácil de usar y 
te resultará difícil encontrar un ajuste que no sea fantástico. Así que guarda ese desinfectante para manos y 
disfruta de este sonido gloriosamente sucio.

La salsa secreta, o la pócima mágica si lo prefieres, de este pedal reside en sus raros transistores de silicio, 
que ofrecen una respuesta potente en los agudos y más ganancia que los clásicos transistores de germanio. 
Esto permite unas altas frecuencias con mordiente y un sonido más redondo que no se ve desbordado por una 
distorsión de agudos. Puedes ajustarlo para una ganancia increíble y ya dejarlo así como sonido básico para que 
sea a partir de entonces tu firma sonora. También puedes conseguir un rango más amplio, desde la saturación 
hasta el fuzz sin quedar descontrolado. Ahí es donde radica el poder del silicio.

A la hora de ajustar este poderoso controlador corta-respiraciones, el mando Bias se convierte en el polo 
central de la suciedad. Este control corta realmente la corriente eléctrica a los transistores, lo que modifica 
las características de efecto puerta de su sonido, ofreciéndote desde aromas de fuzz Velcro hasta matices 
de sintetizador analógico. Con el control Bias ajustado al máximo, los transistores estarán polarizados 
correctamente, mientras que al bajarlo conseguirás un sonido fuzz más áspero y controlado.

El control Tone modifica el rango de altas frecuencias y el contorno armónico general, que puedes modificar de 
varias maneras. Úsalo para conseguir tonos brillantes y cortantes, ideales para solos y riffs principales. Llévalo 
hacia atrás y disfruta del rico sustain y la reducción de agudos. Y bajistas, esos gloriosos pajarracos que voláis 
por la zona baja, sabemos que también os gusta ensuciaros. Bueno, pues este pedal es el complemento perfecto 
para tu arsenal, ya que puedes usarlo para cualquier cosa, desde realzar tu sonido limpio hasta añadir algo de 
distorsión turbia y grave a la mezcla o volverte completamente loco y llevarlo al límite.

Cada Dirt Transmitter Fuzz Driver es fabricado artesanalmente en Akron, Ohio, EE.UU. y luego se va arrastrando 
por el suelo hasta llegar directamente a tu pedalera. 

FUZZ
Gire el mando a la derecha para conseguir sonidos más oscuros y a la izquierda para más brillantes.

TONE
Hacia la derecha para un sonido más brillante y cortante, y a la izquierda para atenuar los agudos y 
obtener sonidos más suavess. 

BIAS
Este es el auténtico corazón del Dirt Transmitter, donde encontrará todos sus sonidos. Afecta al voltaje de 
los transistores, lo que creará a la izquierda sonidos fuzz velcro más cerrados y sonidos fuzz más gruesos 
y naturales a la derecha. Estará “correctamente polarizado” alrededor de la posición de las 5 en punto.

LEVEL
A la derecha para más; a la izquierda para menos.

TECNOLOGÍA FLEXI-SWITCH ®

¡Este dispositivo dispone de la tecnología Flexi-Switch ®! Este estilo de conmutación con bypass real y basada en 
relé, le permite usar a la vez conmutación de tipo momentáneo y de tipo bloqueo.

• Para el funcionamiento de tipo pedal de bloqueo standard, pulse una vez el pedal para activar el efecto y 
vuélvalo a pulsar para dejarlo en bypass. 

• Para su funcionamiento en el estilo de pedal momentáneo, mantenga pulsado el pedal durante el tiempo que 
quiera usar el efecto. Una vez que deje de pulsar el interruptor, el efecto quedará en bypass.

Dado que la conmutación está basada en relé, requiere de alimentación eléctrica para pasar la señal.

ALIMENTACIÓN

Amperaje ...............................3 mA 

Este dispositivo usa un adaptador de corriente de 9 voltios standard con conector de tipo tubo de 2,1 mm y 
polo negativo interior. Le recomendamos que use siempre adaptadores de corriente de conexión a pared, con 
aislamiento por transformador y diseñados especialmente para pedales o fuentes de alimentación con salidas 
múltiples aisladas. Los pedales producirán un mayor nivel de ruido si hay una entrada de corriente sucia o 
con muchas oscilaciones. Las fuentes de alimentación conmutadas, las de conexión en cadena y aquellas no 
diseñadas especialmente para pedales no filtran la señal de corriente sucia y dejan pasar ruido no deseado.

¡NUNCA UTILICE ADAPTADORES DE VOLTAJE SUPERIOR AL INDICADO! 

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

Impedancia de entrada: 500 kΩ / Impedancia de salida: 100 Ω

GARANTÍA

Este dispositivo tiene una garantía limitada de por vida. Si se estropea, lo arreglaremos. En el improbable caso 
de que detecte cualquier tipo de problema, visite la web www.earthquakerdevices.com/support.

BIAS
C’est le cœur du Dirt Transmitter, là où toutes ses sonorités peuvent être trouvées. Cela affecte la 
tension des transistors, ce qui créera des sons de fuzz velcro avec gate dans le sens inverse des 
aiguilles d’une montre et des sons de fuzz plus épais et naturels dans le sens des aiguilles d’une 
montre. Il est « correctement biaisé » vers la position 5 heures.

LEVEL
Dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour plus, dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre 
pour moins.

TECHNOLOGIE FLEXI-SWITCH®

Cet appareil est doté de la technologie Flexi-Switch ! Ce style de commutation avec vrai bypass à relais vous 
permet d’utiliser simultanément une commutation momentanée et une commutation à verrouillage.

•  Pour un verrouillage standard, appuyez une fois sur la pédale pour obtenir l’effet, puis appuyez à nouveau 
pour activer le bypass. 

•  Pour un fonctionnement momentané, maintenez la pédale enfoncée aussi longtemps que vous souhaitez 
utiliser l’effet. Une fois que vous relâchez le commutateur, l’effet sera ignoré.

Comme la commutation est basée sur des relais, le signal doit être alimenté.

ALIMENTATION

Consommation ................ 3 mA

Cet appareil requiert une alimentation standard en courant continu de 9 volts avec une fiche 2,1 mm DC mâle. 
Nous recommandons toujours de brancher une pédale sur une prise d’alimentation murale spécifique, isolée par 
transformateur ou de multiples alimentations à sortie isolée. Les pédales produiront un bruit supplémentaire en 
cas d’ondulation ou d’alimentation irrégulière. Les alimentations à découpage, les chaînages et les alimentations 
non spécifiques à une pédale ne filtrent pas non plus l’alimentation et laissent passer un bruit indésirable.

NE L’UTILISEZ PAS À DES TENSIONS PLUS ÉLEVÉES !

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Impédance d’entrée: 500 kΩ / Impédance de sortie: 100 Ω

GARANTIE

Cet appareil a une garantie à vie limitée. Si ça casse, on répare. Si vous rencontrez des problèmes, veuillez visiter 
www.earthquakerdevices.com/support.

製品の取扱に関するお問い合わせ先
　お客様コミュニケーションセンター　ギター・ドラムご相談窓口
　営業時間：月～金曜日　10：00～17：00（土/日曜日・センター指定日除く）　
　TEL:0570-056-808（ナビダイヤル）または053-533-5003
　URL：https://jp.yamaha.com/support/
　※都合により、電話番号、名称、営業時間など変更になる場合がございます。

修理に関するお問い合わせ先
　ヤマハ修理ご相談センター
　営業時間：月～金曜日　10：00～17：00（土/日曜日・センター指定日除く）
　TEL:0570-012-808（ナビダイヤル）または053-460-4830

輸入販売元
　 株式会社ヤマハミュージックジャパン 

 LM事業戦略部 
 〒220-0012 横浜市西区みなとみらい5丁目1番2号 
 横浜シンフォステージウエストタワー1F～3F 
TEL: 045-307-1014



Zdar kámo, ty co máš rád pedály! Víš, jak do tebe vždycky všichni hučej, abys všechno uklidil? Ukliď si dům, umej 
si auto, vyčisti si hlavu, ukliď nádobí, uspořádej si jídelníček… a tak to jde, furt dál a dál. Jsme tu od toho, abysme 
to už ukončili. Je zrovna správnej čas vyhrnout si rukávy a ušpinit se. Mluvíme o blátě pod nehtama, flekách na 
košili, špinavých kobercích, které se už nedají vyčistit. A jaký je důvod tohoto špinavého prohlášení? Zde je: EQD 
přináší nazpět svůj legendární Fuzz Driver Dirt Transmitter™!

Přesně tak! Původně vznikl jako druhý z velmi dlouhé řady fuzz pedálů značky EarthQuaker Devices. Ale tento 
model se stal jedním z nejlepších a nejzajímavějších fuzz výtvorů kreativce Jamieho Stillmana. Tento efekt, který 
dlouhá léta používali vaši oblíbení hudebníci a kultovní fanoušci Dirt Transmitter, byl nějakou dobu vyřazen z 
nabídky EQD…, ale to už je nyní minulost! Má jednoduché uspořádání se čtyřmi potenciometry: Level, Fuzz, 
Tone a Bias – proto se tahle věc tak snadno používá a těžko najdete nastavení, které by vás neuchvátilo. Takže 
vyhoďte dezinfekci na ruce a pusťte se do tohoto nádherně špinavého zvuku.

Tajná šťáva nebo magické koření tohoto pedálu spočívá ve vzácných křemíkových tranzistorech, které nabízejí 
drsnou špičkovou odezvu a dosahují většího zisku než typické germaniové tranzistory. To umožňuje dosáhnout 
kousavého ostří, ale s kulatějším tónem, který to nepřehání s high-end zkreslením. Můžete ho vytočit a získat 
těžký gain a nechat ho zapnutý pro permanentní vražednou atmosféru. Můžete získat i širší rozsah přecházející 
od overdrive až po fuzz, který ale nebude příliš uvolněný. To je pravá síla ukrytá v křemíku.

Pokud chcete mocný a dýchající fuzz pořádně vybudit, na špinavou práci je tu knoflík Bias. Tento ovládací 
prvek efektivně působí na proud procházející tranzistory, čímž mění charakteristiku jeho zvuku, takže získáte 
vše, počínaje zvukem fuzzu jako ze suchého zipu až po nejspodnější tóny analogových syntezátorů. Když je 
potenciometr Bias vytočen na maximum, tranzistory jsou správně buzeny a když jej stáhnete dolů, dostanete 
špinavější a uzavřený fuzz tón.

Potenciometr Tone mění rozsah na vyšších frekvencích a celkovou harmonickou konturu, kterou můžete mnoha 
způsoby upravovat. Pokud ho vytočíte, dostanete jasné a průrazné tóny skvělé pro sóla a hutné riffy. Pokud 
ho stáhnete, můžete si vychutnat bohatý sustain a tlumenější vysoké frekvence. A víme, že baskytaristé se 
taky rádi zašpiní, že, vy slavní špinaví ptáci, kteří válíte spodky. Tenhle pedál je perfektním doplňkem vašeho 
arzenálu, protože s ním můžete dělat vlastně cokoli. Od vybroušeného čistého tónu přes přidávání trochu 
temného, nízkého fuzzu do mixu až po úplnou divočinu, když ho vytočíte do zapomnění.

Takže už sem tu čistou záležitost netahejte! Jsme na špinavé zóně. Díky tobě a tvé úžasné nové akvizici se 
populace právě zvýšila o jeden kus. Jdeme se umazat!

Každý Fuzz Driver Dirt Transmitter se ručně vyrábí ve městě Akron v americkém státě Ohio a pak se přenáší zemí 
přímo do vašeho pedalboardu.  

FUZZ
Ve směru hodinových ručiček je zvuk hutnější, proti směru hodinových ručiček je světlejšís.

TONE
Ve směru hodinových ručiček budou tóny jasnější a průraznější, proti směru hodinových ručiček se 
začnou tlumit výšky a zvuk bude jemnějšís. 

BIAS
Tady má Dirt Transmitter srdce, tady najdete všechny jeho hlasy. Ovlivňuje napětí tranzistorů, 
které proti směru hodinových ručiček vytváří uzavřené fuzzy jako ze suchého zipu a ve směru 
hodinových ručiček robustnější a přirozeně znějící tóny. „Správný bias“ naleznete v poloze kolem 
5 hodin.

LEVEL
Ve směru hodinových ručiček úroveň větší, proti směru hodinových ručiček menší.

TECHNOLOGIE FLEXI-SWITCH®

Toto zařízení disponuje technologií Flexi-Switch! Tento způsob vycházející z reléového přepínání představuje 
skutečný bypass, který umožňuje simultánní použití okamžitého přepínání a přepínání s aretací. 

• Při standardním přepínání s aretací: Jediným ťuknutím na nožní spínač stačí aktivovat efekt a dalším 
ťuknutím znovu přepnout na bypass. 

• Při mžikovém přepínání: Pokud je efekt vypnutý, nožní spínač stačí držet sešlápnutý tak dlouho, jak budete 
efekt potřebovat. Jakmile spínač uvolníte, efekt bude bypassem vyřazen. 

Protože se přepínání provádí pomocí relé, průchod signálu vyžaduje napájení. 

POŽADAVKY NA NAPÁJENÍ

Odběr proudu ..................... 3 mA

Toto zařízení by mělo být napájeno pomocí standardního 9V DC zdroje s konektorem 2,1 mm a polaritou (-) na 
středu. Vždy doporučujeme použití specifického napájecího zdroje či multi-adaptéru s izolovanými výstupy. V 
případě špatného napájení budou pedály generovat více šumu. Adaptéry, které neodpovídají specifikaci pedálu, 
nedokáží tak dobře odfiltrovat „špinavé“ napětí a propouštějí nežádoucí šum.

NEPROVOZUJTE PEDÁL PŘI VYŠŠÍM NAPĚTÍ! 

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE

Vstupní impedance ..........500 kΩ
Výstupní impedance ..........100 Ω

Cześć kolego od efektów pedałowych! Znacz to uczucie, kiedy ktoś zawsze gnębi cię, żeby wszystko poukładać? 
Posprzątaj w domu, posprzątaj w samochodzie, zmień nastawienia, umyj naczynia, zadbaj o dietę… To się nigdy 
nie kończy. No cóż, jesteśmy tu po to, aby z tym skończyć. Dokładnie tak, czas podwinąć rękawy i nieźle się 
ubrudzić. Mowa tu o błocie pod paznokciami, brudnych plamach na koszuli, dywanach tak zmasakrowanych, 
że nie da się nic z nimi zrobić. Zapytasz może, a jaki jest powód tego ordynarnego oświadczenia? Oto i on: EQD 
ponownie wprowadza na rynek legendarny Dirt Transmitter™ Fuzz Driver!

To prawda! Pierwotnie stworzony jako drugi fuzz wśród bardzo długiej linii pedałów fuzz EarthQuaker Devices, 
ten wczesny obwód stał się jednym z najlepszych i najbardziej interesujących tworów Jamiego Stillmana. Przez 
lata był używany przez twoich ulubionych muzyków i fanatyków wyznających kult Dirt Transmitter. Ten efekt 
wypadł ze składu EQD na dłuższy czas. Dzisiaj to się zmienia! Układ to po prostu cztery pokrętła: Level, Fuzz, 
Tone oraz Bias – to cudo jest proste w użyciu i trudno znaleźć jest ustawienie, które po prostu nie wyrywa z kapci. 
Odłóż więc środki do dezynfekcji i wkop się w to cudownie brudne brzmienie.

Tajemnym składnikiem, lub jeśli wolisz, magicznym składnikiem tego pedału jest rzadki tranzystor krzemowe, 
który oferuje siarczyste reakcje górnych częstotliwości i więcej wzmocnienia niż typowe tranzystory germanowe. 
Dzięki temu możesz uzyskać ten szczególny ząb z pełniejszym brzmieniem, które nie jest przesadnie nasycone 
zniekształceniami wysokich częstotliwości. Możesz ustawić pełnię gainu i wykorzystać jako twoje ostateczne 
brzmienie dla zabójczych wibracji dźwiękowych. Możesz również zapewnić sobie szerszy zakres, który 
rozpościera się od lekkiego efektu overdrive do fuzza bez przesadnego luzu. To jest właśnie potęga krzemu.

Jeśli zaś chodzi o dobór właściwych ustawień tego fuzzem-ziejącego efektu, pokrętło Bias jest kluczem 
do całego brudu. Ten element sterowania skutecznie dawkuje prąd tranzystorom, co zmienia bramkowaną 
charakterystykę dźwięku, dając ci każde brzmienie od smaczków typu Velcro fuzz po niuanse analogowe 
syntezatora. Przy całkowicie odkręconym pokrętle Bias tranzystory mają odpowiednią polaryzację, a w miarę 
skręcania pokrętła, brzmienia pedał zyskuje bardziej przepuszczone, bramkowe brzmienie fuzza.

Element sterowania Tone zmienia zakres wysokiej częstotliwości o ogólną charakterystykę harmonicznych, co 
możesz regulować w dowolny sposób. Odkręć pokrętło, aby uzyskać wyraźne, ostre brzmienia, które idealnie 
nadają się do solówek i riffów. Skręć pokrętło i ciesz się bogatym sustainem i mniejsza ilością wysokich 
częstotliwości. Jako gitarzyści basowi wiemy, że także lubisz sporo brudu, Ty cudowny mieszkający na 
nizinach częstotliwości brudasku. Ten pedał to idealny dodatek w Twoim arsenale, ponieważ możesz użyć go 
do wszystkiego: od pobrudzenia czystego brzmienia przez dodanie nieco mrocznego, niskotonowego fuzza w 
miksie, po całkowite zdziczenie po rozkręceniu go do nieprzytomności.

Każdy Dirt Transmitter Fuzz Driver jest wykonany ręcznie w Akron, Ohio, USA, a następnie przesyłany jest ziemią 
bezpośrednio na Twój pedalboard. 

FUZZ
W prawo, aby uzyskać cięższe brzmienia, w lewo, aby uzyskać lżejsze brzmienia.

TONE
W prawo, aby uzyskać jaśniejsze, bardziej wyraźne brzmienie, a w lewo, aby zmniejszyć wysokie 
częstotliwości i uzyskać łagodniejsze brzmienie. 

BIAS
To serce Dirt Transmitter, i tu znajduje się cała paleta jego głosu. Wpływa na napięcie 
tranzystorów, które po przekręceniu pokrętła w lewo tworzy bramkowane brzmienie typu Velcro 
fuzz, a po przekręceniu w prawo kreuje pełniejsze, bardziej naturalne fuzzowe tony. Około godziny 
drugiej jest najbardziej zrównoważony.

LEVEL
W prawo - więcej, w lewo - mniej.

TECHNOLOGIA FLEXI-SWITCH®

Urządzenie wyposażone zostało w technologię Flexi-Switch! Oparte na przekaźnikach przełączniki zapewniają 
pełne obejście efektu i natychmiastowe przełączanie, zarówno chwilowe, jak i blokowane. 

• Standardowe działanie blokowane: Naciśnij przełącznik nożny raz, aby aktywować efekt, a następnie drugi 
raz, aby uruchomić tryb bypass. 

• Działanie chwilowe: Efekt jest aktywny tylko wtedy, gdy naciskasz przełącznik nożny. Po zwolnieniu 
przełącznika włączone zostanie obejście efektu. 

Ponieważ przełączanie oparte jest na przekaźnikach, do przekazywania sygnału niezbędne jest zasilanie. 

WYMAGANIA DOTYCZĄCE ZASILANIA

Pobór prądu ........................ 3 mA

To urządzenie powinno być zasilane standardowym zasilaczem sieciowym o napięciu 9 V (prąd stały), z 
wtykiem baryłkowym o średnicy 2,1 mm z ujemnym środkiem. Zawsze rekomendujemy izolowane zasilacze z 
transformatorami, przeznaczone specjalnie do efektów gitarowych. Stosowanie nieodpowiedniego zasilacza, 
szczególnie przy nierównym i zanieczyszczonym prądzie będzie powodować słyszalne zakłócenia. Zasilacze 
impulsowe, przewody rozdzielające oraz zasilacze nieprzeznaczone do efektów gitarowych nie filtrują prądu i 
nie eliminują niepożądanych zakłóceń. 

NIE STOSOWAĆ ZASILACZY O WYŻSZYM NAPIĘCIU!

DANE TECHNICZNE

Impedancja wejściowa ....500 kΩ
Impedancja wyjściowa ......100 Ω

Ehi, amico! Sai cosa significa essere sempre assillati dal volere che tutto risulti ben pulito, vero? Le pulizie di 
casa, pulire l’automobile, lavare i piatti, dare una ripulita al proprio atteggiamento, per non parlare della dieta … 
e potremmo proseguire ancora e ancora. Bene, siamo qui per porre fine a tutto questo. Esatto: è giunto il 
momento di rimboccarsi le maniche e sporcarsi le mani. Stiamo parlando del fango sotto le unghie, delle 
macchie di sporco sulla camicia, di tappeti danneggiati e irrimediabilmente sporchi. Quale il motivo di questo 
lurido annuncio, ti chiederai? È questo: EQD ripropone il mitico driver fuzz Dirt Transmitter™!

Proprio così! Realizzato originariamente come il secondo di una lunghissima serie di pedali fuzz EarthQuaker 
Devices, questo circuito degli inizi è stato poi considerato una delle migliori e più interessanti creazioni in materia 
di fuzz da parte di Jamie Stillman – fondatore e presidente di EQD. Utilizzato per anni dai tuoi musicisti preferiti 
nonché dal seguito di fanatici del Dirt Transmitter, da un po’ di tempo questo effetto era rimasto fuori dalla 
gamma di prodotti del catalogo EQD …  almeno fino a ora! È composto semplicemente da quattro manopole: 
Level, Fuzz, Tone e Bias – si tratta di un dispositivo facile da usare, dove difficilmente troverai un’impostazione o 
una regolazione che non risulti fantastica. Quindi, metti via il disinfettante per le mani e preparati a immergerti 
in un suono gloriosamente sporco.

L’ingrediente segreto (o per meglio dire, magico) di questo pedale risiede nei suoi rari transistor al silicio, capaci 
di offrire una risposta grintosa della gamma di alte frequenze e maggiore guadagno rispetto ai tipici transistor al 
germanio. Ciò consente un suono tagliente con un tono più rotondo, con una distorsione che non straborda nella 
gamma alta. Puoi configurarlo con un guadagno più intenso e lasciarlo come tono permanente, per un’atmosfera 
sonora da urlo. È anche in grado di concedere una gamma più ampia, che va dall’overdrive al fuzz ma senza 
essere troppo slegato. È questo il potere del silicio.

Quando giunge il momento di regolare il possente respiro fuzz di questo drive, la manopola Bias rappresenta il 
controllo centrale. Di fatto, questo controllo priva di corrente elettrica i transistor, alterando le caratteristiche 
gated del suono e dando vita a effetti che spaziano dalle sonorità Velcro fuzz alle sfumature dei sintetizzatori 
analogici. Con il controllo Bias impostato al massimo, i transistor sono opportunamente polarizzati, mentre 
abbassandolo si ottiene un timbro fuzz più fluido e gated.

Il controllo Tone modifica la gamma delle alte frequenze e il profilo armonico generale, che è possibile modificare 
in vari modi. Usalo per ottenere toni brillanti e incisivi, ideali per assoli e lead-riff. Rilascialo per godere di un 
sustain ricco e con alte frequenze attenuate. Inoltre, cari amici bassisti, sappiamo che anche a voi piace molto 
sporcarvi le mani – voi che dominate gloriosamente la fascia bassa. Bene, questo pedale è l’aggiunta perfetta 
all’arsenale del bassista, poiché può essere impiegato per qualsiasi cosa: dal rendere più ruvido il suono clean 
all’applicare un po’ di fuzz basso e torbido al mix, fino alla generazione delle sonorità più scatenate – per 
spingersi fino all’inverosimile.

Ogni driver Fuzz Dirt Transmitter è realizzato a mano nella città di Akron, Ohio, USA, e giunge nella tua pedaliera 
passando direttamente da sottoterra. 

FUZZ
Ruotare in senso orario per le sonorità più heavy, in senso antiorario per toni più leggeri.

TONE
Ruotare in senso orario per un suono più brillante e incisivo, in senso antiorario per attenuare le alte 
frequenze e ottenere suoni più morbidi. 

BIAS
Questo controllo è il cuore del Dirt Transmitter, dove si trovano tutte le sue voci. Ruotando in senso 
antiorario agisce sulla tensione dei transistor creando toni velcro-fuzz più gated, e toni fuzz più densi 
e naturali ruotando in senso orario. Il “bias corretto” è ottenibile regolando la manopola a ore 5.

LEVEL
Ruotare in senso orario per incrementare, in senso antiorario per diminuire.

TECNOLOGIA FLEXI-SWITCH®

Questo dispositivo adotta la tecnologia Flexi-Switch! Si tratta di un tipo di commutazione, basata su relè e con 
true bypass, che consente di utilizzare simultaneamente le modalità “momentanea” e “latching”.

•  Per un’operatività latching standard, battere una volta sul pulsante a pedale per attivare l’effetto; battere 
di nuovo per bypassarlo. 

• Per un’operatività di tipo momentaneo, tenere premuto il pulsante fino a quando si intende utilizzare 
l’effetto. Una volta rilasciato il pulsante, l’effetto sarà bypassato.

Poiché la commutazione è basata su relè, è necessaria l’alimentazione per far sì che il segnale passi.

ALIMENTAZIONE

Assorbimento di corrente ...... 3 mA

Questo dispositivo utilizza un alimentatore DC standard a 9 volt, dotato di connettore barrel da 2.1mm con polo negativo 
al centro. Raccomandiamo sempre l’uso di alimentatori specifici per pedali, con trasformatore isolato di tipo da parete, 
oppure alimentatori con uscite multiple isolate. I pedali generano rumore extra nel caso in cui l’alimentazione presenti 
un’oscillazione residua o sia poco pulita. Gli alimentatori di tipo switching, quelli per il collegamento a catena oppure 
gli alimentatori non specifici per pedali, non filtrano l’alimentazione non pulita e lasciano passare rumori indesiderati.

NON OPERARE MAI CON TENSIONI PIÙ ELEVATE!

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Impedenza d’ingresso: 500 kΩ / Impedenza d’uscita: 100 Ω

GARANZIA

Questo dispositivo prevede una garanzia limitata a vita. In caso di rottura, ci occuperemo della riparazione. Per 
qualsiasi problema, visitare il sito www.earthquakerdevices.com/support.

Hey, Pedalero! Geht es dir nicht auch auf den Senkel, dass ständig alles sauber sein soll? Putz das Haus! Putz das 
Auto! Das Geschirr! Denk nichts Schmutziges … Und so weiter und so fort. „Sauber bleiben“ scheint jedermanns 
Motto zu sein. Nun – all dem wollen wir heute ein Ende setzen. Richtig gehört. Es ist die Zeit, die Ärmel 
hochzukrempeln.Denn es wird schmutzig. Wir reden von Dreck unter den Nägeln, Ölflecken auf Flanellhemden 
und Teppichen, die nie wieder jemand sauber kriegen wird. Und wo ist die Quelle all dieser sinistren Schmuddelei? 
Nun, gleich hier: EQD hat den legendären Dirt Transmitter™ Fuzz Driver wieder zum Leben erweckt!

Ja; Sie haben sich nicht verhört. In der Entwicklungsgeschichte von EarthQuaker Devices war der Dirt Transmitter 
das zweite von vielen bemerkenswerten Fuzz-Pedalen aus der Werkstatt von Jamie Stillman – und bis heute gilt 
er als eine seiner besten und interessantesten Kreationen. Viele bekannte Musiker und eine eingeschworene 
Fangemeinde hat sich dem Dirt Transmitter verschrieben. Ein Jammer, dass dieses Ausnahmepedal lange Zeit 
nicht zu haben war. Ein Glück, dass sich das nun ändert! Sein Aufbau ist denkbar einfach: Level, Fuzz, Tone und 
Bias – dieses Pedal ist wirklich einfach zu bedienen, und man wird kaum eine Konfiguration finden, in der es nicht 
total abgeht. Also – weg mit dem Handdesinfektionsmittel und rein in dieses herrliche Sound-Schlammbad.

Das süße, nun, wohl eher dreckige Geheimnis dieses Pedals liegt in seinen Silizium-Transistoren, die eine 
knackige Ansprache in den Höhen und mehr Gain als typische Germanium-Transistoren bieten. Dies ermöglicht 
eine bissige Schärfe und einen insgesamt runderen Sound, der bei starker Verzerrung nicht umkippt. 
Sie können den Dirt Transmitter Gain-lastig einstellen und ihn permanent aktiv lassen, um einen tollen, 
durchsetzungsfähigen Sound zu erzeugen. Sein klangliches Spektrum reicht von Overdrive bis Fuzz, ohne dass 
der Sound jemals charakterlos wird. Das ist die Macht des Siliziums.

Wenn Sie sich mit dem Dirt Transmitter den perfekten Fuzz-Sound maßschneidern, spielt der Bias-Regler 
die entscheidende Rolle. Dieser Regler entzieht den Transistoren faktisch Strom, wodurch sich die Gate-
Charakteristik des Sounds ändert. Und damit steht Ihnen das volle Spektrum von Velcro-Fuzz-Varianten bis 
hin zu Analogsynthesizer-Reminiszenzen zur Verfügung. Wenn Sie den Bias-Regler bis zum rechten Anschlag 
drehen, sind die Transistoren korrekt vorgespannt. Wenn Sie ihn etwas zurücknehmen, wird der Fuzz-Sound 
eher „sämig“, mit stärkerem Gating.

Mit dem Tone-Regler können Sie den Höhenanteil des Signals und die gesamte harmonische Kontur formen. 
Drehen Sie ihn nach rechts, wenn Sie einen brillanten, durchdringenden Sound für Soli und Lead-Riffs brauchen. 
Drehen Sie ihn nach links, wenn Sie sattes Sustain, aber weniger Höhen wollen. Und nun ein Wort an unsere 
tieffrequenten Freunde: Wir wissen, dass auch im bravsten Bassisten ein Schmutzfink wohnt, der gerne mal raus 
will. Fühlen Sie sich angesprochen? Dann sollten Sie dieses Pedal pronto in Ihr Effekt-Arsenal integrieren, denn 
es ist sich wirklich für nichts zu schade: von der sprichwörtlichen Schippe Dreck auf den cleanen Basis-Sound 
über düstere Fuzz-Effekte bis zur völligen klanglichen Verwahrlosung.

Jeder Dirt Transmitter Fuzz Driver wird in Akron, Ohio, USA, handgefertigt und dann quer durch die Erde direkt 
in Ihr Pedalboard gebeamt. 

FUZZ
Drehen Sie diesen Regler im Uhrzeigersinn, um einen satteren Effekt zu erhalten und gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn, damit das Klangbild schlanker wird.

TONE
Drehen Sie diesen Regler im Uhrzeigersinn, um einen bissigen Sound zu erhalten und gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn, damit es weicher klingt. 

BIAS
Dies ist das Herzstück des Dirt Transmitter – hier können Sie ihm alle erdenklichen Klangvariationen 
entlocken. Dieser Regler steuert die Spannung an den Transistoren. Drehen Sie ihn gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn, um gegatete Velcro-Fuzz-Sounds zu erzeugen. Drehen Sie ihn im Uhrzeigersinn, um satte, 
natürliche Fuzz-Sounds zu erhalten. In der 2-Uhr-Position werden die Transistoren „ordentlich versorgt“.

LEVEL
Drehen Sie diesen Regler im Uhrzeigersinn, um den Pegel zu erhöhen und gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, 
um ihn zu senken.

FLEXI-SWITCH®-TECHNOLOGIE

Dieses Pedal ist mit der Flexi-Switch-Technologie ausgestattet! Diese auf Relais basierende True-Bypass-
Schaltungstechnologie ermöglicht sowohl den Momentary- als auch den Latching-Betrieb. 

• So nutzen Sie den normalen Latching-Modus: Drücken Sie einmal auf den Fußschalter, um den Effekt zu 
aktivieren. Drücken Sie ihn erneut, um wieder auf Bypass zu schalten. 

• So nutzen Sie den Momentary-Modus: Halten Sie den Fußschalter so lange gedrückt, wie der Effekt aktiv sein 
soll. Wenn Sie den Schalter loslassen, wird auf Bypass geschaltet. 

Da die Umschaltung relaisbasiert erfolgt, ist für die Durchleitung des Signals eine Stromversorgung erforderlich.
 

STROMBEDARF

Stromverbrauch ................. 3 mA

Dieses Pedal sollte mit einer standardmäßigen 9 Volt DC Gleichstromversorgung mit einem 2,1 mm Stecker 
mit Minuspol am Mittelkontakt betrieben werden. Wir empfehlen, immer Pedal spezifische, Transformator 
isolierte Steckernetzteile oder Stromversorgungssysteme mit mehreren, voneinander isolierten Ausgängen 
zu verwenden. Pedals werden zusätzliche Störgeräusche erzeugen, wenn die Stromversorgung schwankt 
oder schlecht gefiltert ist. Schaltnetzteile, Daisy-Chain Verkettungen und nicht für Pedals vorgesehene 
Stromversorgungssysteme filtern unsauberen Strom weniger gut und führen zu unerwünschten Störgeräuschen. 

LEGEN SIE KEINE HÖHEREN SPANNUNGEN AN!

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Eingangsimpedanz: 500 kΩ / Ausgangsimpedanz: 100 Ω


